
Government of India 
Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities  

Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment 
Lok Sabha  

Unstarred Question No. 3105 
To be answered on 08.08.2023 

 IMPLEMENTATION OF SAMARTH SCHEME  
 

3105. SHRI VISHNU DATT SHARMA: 
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT सामािजक Ɋाय और 

अिधकाįरता मंũी be pleased to state: 

a. whether the Government is running the Samarth scheme for orphans or abandoned children, 
families in crisis and also for Persons with Disabilities (PwD) from Below Poverty Line (BPL) & 
Low Income Group (LIG) families including destitutes and if so, the details thereof; 
b. whether the Government has any data on the numbers of orphans or abandoned children, 
families in crisis and Persons with Disabilities (Pwd) from BPL & LIG families including 
destitutes in the country and particularly in the districts of Panna, Katni and Chhatarpur of State 
of the Madhya Pradesh and if so, the details thereof; and 
c. the details and number of respite homes or samarth centres that have been set up by the 
Government in the country and in particular in the districts of Panna, Katni and Chhatarpur of 
State of Madhya Pradesh?   

ANSWER 
 MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT 

(SUSHRI PRATIMA BHOUMIK) 

(a):   Yes. The National Trust for the Welfare of Persons with Autism, Cerebral Palsy, Mental 
Retardation (Intellectual Disability) and Multiple Disabilities, an autonomous body under 
Department of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities (Divyangjan) is implementing 
Samarth (Respite Care scheme), Gharaunda (Group Home for Adults) for lifelong care and 
support as well as Samarth-cum-Gharaunda (Residential Care scheme)  for the orphans or the 
abandoned, families in crisis and also for Persons with Disabilities (PwD) from BPL & LIG 
families including destitutes through its Registered Organizations (ROs) in the country. 
(b):    The National Trust doesn’t maintain any such data.   
(c):   The details and number of Samarth (Respite Care scheme) centers, Gharaunda (Group 
Home for Adults) centers and Samarth-cum-Gharaunda (Residential Care scheme) centers in the 
country is at Annexure. In the districts of Panna, Katni and Chhatarpur of State of Madhya 
Pradesh, there is no such center.  
  

*****  



Annexure 

Annexure referred to part (c) in reply of Lok  Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3105   
for answer on 08.08.2023 

  

List of Samarth (Respite Care scheme) centers in the country 

S.No NGO name Dist. State Address Mobile No. Email ID 

1 Deshbandhu Cachar Assam 
Behara Bazar, P.O. B
ehara BazarBehara B
azar, Silchar 

9435174392 
deshabandhuclub
@rediffmail.com 

2 
Samprat Educati
on and Charitabl
e Trust-Junagarh 

Junagad
h 

Gujarat 

10, To. Dungarpurbil
kharod, opp. near na
ndkisor narsy,, vijap
ur street,dist 

9913236691 
samprat.jnd@gmai
l.com 

3 
Shri Shri Utkars
h Samiti 

Indore 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

1233, Sector D, Suda
ma Nagar 

9303225546 
ssusindore@gmail
.com 

4 
Rural Organisati
on for Social Ele
vation 

Mayurb
hanj 

Odisha 
Raghunathpur, In Fr
ont Of Harihera Man
dir 

9437218266 
roseorg2009@gma
il.com 

5 

Global Special S
chool for the Me
ntally Challenge
d 

Cuddalo
re 

Tamil N
adu 

27, 3rd Cross Street, 
SubburayaluN, Thiru
ppapuliyur 

9345216488 
/ 978633474
1   

globaltrust2014gk
@yahoo.com 

6 

Vidya Vikasini 
Opportunity Sch
ool a unit of Vid
ya Vikasini Soci
ety 

Coimbat
ore 

Tamil N
adu 

No.1, 4th Street VSK
 Nagar, vadamaduari,
Coimbatore 

9865996585 
vvadmn@yahoo.c
o.in 

7 
Divyang Kalyan 
Seva Sansthan 

Siddhart
hnagar 

Uttar Pr
adesh 

42, Vill-Senduri,Post
 Udairajganj, udairaj
ganj 

9453643944 
maheshkumarpas
wansdr@gmail.co
m 

8 
Jan Chetna Sanst
han 

Allahab
ad 

Uttar Pr
adesh 

201/1E, Prayag Pura
m Station Road Nain
, Leprosy Mission H
ospital Nain 

9415306680 
jcsinstitute@gmail
.com 

9 

Intergrated Instit
ute of Rehabillat
ion For the Disa
bled (Viklang Sa
mekit Punrwas S
ansthan) - IIRD
A 

Agra 
Uttar Pr
adesh 

376, Jangjeet Nagar, 
Rajpur Chungi, Sha
mshabad Roadashray
 Mand Budhi Sansth
an 

9058596091 
iirdagra@yahoo.c
om 

  

 



List of Gharaunda (Group Home for Adult) centers in the country 

S. No RO Name  District State NGO name Mobile No. email ID 

1 
Uma Education
al and Technical
 Society 

Godavari 
East 

Andhra Pr
adesh 

4-54, Uma Manov
ikas Nagar, Behin
d Ra, Vakalapudi 
Panchayat 

9848164779 
umamanovikasak
endram@gmail.c
om 

2 Velugu Chittoor 
Andhra Pr
adesh 

12-2-A,B,C, Amm
acheruvumitta, Ka
diri road,, inbetwe
en Areveni and Sa
i Ram 

9440585285 
velugu1mpl@ya
hoo.co.in 

3 
Cheshire Home
s India Delhi U
nit 

South Delh
i 

Delhi (Uni
on Territor
y) 

NA, Okhla Road, 
Opp. Holy Family 
Hospital 

9910050704 
home.dch@gmai
l.com 

4 

Karnataka Paren
ts Association F
or Mentally Ret
arded Citizens 

Bangalore 
Urban 

Karnataka 

12, 3rd cross, 8th 
Main, Byrasandra 
Layout, Jayanagar
 1st Block East, B
yrasandra Main R
oad, Banglore-11 

080-224412
89 

kpamrc@gmail.c
om 

5 
Jainarayan Sarv
odaya Vidyalay
a Samiti 

Betul 
Madhya Pr
adesh 

00, Village Karajg
aon, Post Rondha 

9406535112 
jaynarayan_btl@
rediffmail.com 

6 
Jigyasa Samaj 
Kalyan Sewa Sa
miti 

Raisen 
Madhya Pr
adesh 

E-2, Vip Colony, 
Collectorate Road 

9981535993 
jskss.bhopal@re
diffmail.com 

7 
Maa Savasan M
ahila Mandal 

Narsinghp
ur 

Madhya Pr
adesh 

Yashodanagar, Jha
nda Chauk, BTI S
chool, 

9098057936 
maa.betul@rediff
mail.com 

8 
Nishakt Jan Aad
har Welfare Soc
iety 

Indore 
Madhya Pr
adesh 

213, Avantika Na
gar, Scheme No. 5
1 Indore 

9977505183 
njawsociety@gm
ail.com 

9 

Sanvedana Cere
bral Palsy Vikas
an Kendra Run 
By RSS Janakal
yan Samiti 

Latur 
Maharashtr
a 

Nadi Hattarga Tq 
Nilanga,  

9422072517 
sanvedana2007
@rediffmail.com 

10 

Dr. Braja Vihari
 Mohanty Mem
orial Mentally R
etarded Benefit 
Trust 

Cuttack Odisha 

Plot No: 252 (W)/
958, Khata No: 16
4/230, Mouza: Do
rada, Village: Dor
ada, At/PO: Athag
arh, Dist.: Cuttack
, State: Odisha, Co

9437075921 
jagrutibbsr@gma
il.com 



untry: India, Khut
uni Athagarh Roa
d, Dorada Bus Sta
nd 

11 Sadbhabana Kendujhar Odisha 
Naranpur, Jalagan
dia, Near Panchay
at Water Tank 

9853478616 
sadbhabanakeonj
har@gmail.com 

12 
Sri Sri Jadimaha
l Youth Club 

Balasore Odisha 
250, Kantabaniaka
ntabania 

7682893104 
ssjyc@rediffmail
.com 

13 

Integrated Reha
bilitation And D
evelopment Cen
tre 

Puducherr
y (Union T
erritory) 

Puduchery 

7, Rajaganapathy 
Nagar, Kakayanth
ope, Veeranpatina
m via, Ariyankupp
amArikanmedu Hi
storical Place, Ari
yankuppam - 6050
07 

9994507100 
irdcsnacpdy@gm
ail.com 

14 

Mahila Bal Vik
as Gramoudhyo
g Shiksha Samit
i Bharatpur 

Bharatpur Rajasthan 
331, new pushppv
atika coloney, N.H
 . 11 

7222877607 
irdcsnacpdy@gm
ail.com 

15 Swayamkrushi Hyderabad Telangana 

SY No. 687,688 E
xt, 0012gts, Jawah
arnagar Village, S
hamirpet Mandal 

9704245454 
swayamkrushimk
@gmail.com 

16 
Gramin Pragati 
Sansthan 

Amethi (C
hatrapati S
ahuji Maha
raj) 

Uttar Prad
esh 

Vill & Post - Nud
hara 

9473555982 
pragati94@rediff
mail.com 

17 
Rajeshwari Sev
a Sansthan 

Auraiya 
Uttar Prad
esh 

Arwa Kuhli, P.O. 
Arwa Katra, 

8543835266 
rssup.india@gma
il.com 

18 
Rural Informati
ve & Social Har
mony Academy 

Sultanpur 
Uttar Prad
esh 

Amhat, Pure Naks
hed , Sultanpur, 

9453516663 
1998risha@gmai
l.com 

19 

Swami Vivekan
and Shiksha An
d Samaj Kalyan 
Samiti 

Sant Kabe
er Nagar 

Uttar Prad
esh 

Bahboliya , Purvi 
Bhag, Menhdawal
, Menhdawal 

9450559813 
kksvssks@rediff
mail.com 

20 
Raphael Ryder 
Cheshire Interna 

Dehradun 
Uttarakhan
d 

Raphael, PO Box-
157, Mohini Road 
End,, Dehradun, U
ttarakhand-248001 

0135-26749
01 

raphaelcentre@g
mail.com 



21 
Rampurhat Spas
tics & Handicap
ped Society. 

Birbhum 
West Beng
al 

Ward No-13, Cha
ndmary Uttarpally
, Near Rail gate 

9002896583 
rshs.rph@gmail.
com 

List of Samarth-cum-Gharaunda (Residential Care scheme) centers in the country 

S.No NGO name Dist. State Address Mobile No. Email ID 

1 Sri Dakshinya Bhava
 Samithi Guntur Andhra Pr

adesh 

Madhavi Nilayam, 
Swarna Bharathi C
olony, JKC College
 Road 

9246488843 dakshinya1995@
yahoo.com 

2 Unnayak Seva Samiti Raigarh Chattisgar
h 

75, KAUHAKUN
DA, KAUHAKUN
DA 

9827976100 ussrgh@rediffma
il.com 

3 Shanti Maitri Gramin
 Vikas Sansthan Dhamtari Chattisgar

h 

05 banglow school 
parisar, charmudiya
 kurud, kurud-4936
63 

9009203565 shanti.maitri.gvs
@gmail.com 

4 Aadhar Foundation Chhindwara Madhya P
radesh 

Opp. Narendra Ayu
sh Dhaba,, Panchw
ati Ward 48, Poama
, Parasia Road 

8989173581 
aadhar.foundatio
n@rediffmail.co
m 

5 Life Line Service So
ciety Sagar Madhya P

radesh 
10, Tili Road, Ritis
ha Palace 9827141504 llss_tip@rediffm

ail.com 

6 
Navodit Gram Uttha
n Mahila Evam Bal 
Vikas Samiti 

Hoshangaba
d 

Madhya P
radesh 0, Suraj Ganj, Itarsi 8889006751 ngumbv@rediff

mail.com 

7 Association for Socia
l Help in Rural Area Balangir Odisha 

187, Balangir, Near
 Regional Transpor
t Office 

9437916866 ashraorissa2007
@rediffmail.com 

8 
Centre For Rehabilita
tion Services Researc
h CRSR 

Bhadrak Odisha 

Prasanti Bhawan, 
Dhanigadhia, Po- C
harampa, Back side
 of Old Dalda facto
ry 

9692165555 crsrodisha@gmai
l.com 

9 Nilachal Seva Pratist
han Puri Odisha 

106, Dayavihar, Be
nagaon, River Day
a 

9438018582 nspodisha@gmai
l.com 

10 

St Judes School For 
Mentally challenged 
A Unit of Ecomwel 
Orthopaedic Centre 

Salem Tamil Na
du 

5/5.44.1 ,Near Rc 
Chruch , Tharaman
agala, Omalur Tk, 

9443251703 eoclawrence@ya
hoo.co.in 

11 Kailashi Mahila Vika
s Samiti Azamgarh Uttar Prad

esh 

85, Gram- Dhyanip
ur ,Post- Lohara,Eit
 Ka Bhattha 

9452418699 kailashi2013@g
mail.com 

12 Sanchit Vikas Sansth
an Basti Uttar Prad

esh 
Gas godwen Road, 
Jakhni, Labnapar 9415930242 npsvsbasti@gmai

l.com 
  

******* 


